
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2017 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

 
 
Please note that this meeting will be held in Morecambe Town Hall and will start at 
6.00 p.m. All Members of the Council and stakeholders have been invited to attend.  

  
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th November 2016 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests and declarations under Section 106 of the Local 

Government Act 1992  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct. 

Members are further reminded that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 applies to any meeting where consideration is given to matters relating to, or which 
might affect, the calculation of Council Tax.  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny they may not be 
subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under the Lancaster City Council 

Constitution.   
 



 

Any member of a local authority, who is liable to pay Council Tax, and who has any 
unpaid Council Tax amount overdue for at least two months, even if there is an 
arrangement to pay off the arrears, must declare the fact that he/she is in arrears and 
must not vote on any recommendation or decision which might affect the budget or 
council tax calculation.  It is a criminal offence to fail to comply with this requirement. 

  
5. Budget and Policy Framework Update 2017-21  
 
 Cabinet will present its Budget and Policy Framework Proposals for the period 2017/18 to 

2010/21.  
 
The Cabinet Report for the meeting to be held on 17th January 2017 and more information 
on Cabinet's specific proposals will be circulated prior to the meeting. 

  
6. Lancashire County Council Consultation on Budget Proposals (Pages 1 - 92) 
 
 Documents from the County Councils Cabinet Meeting to be held on the 19th January 

2017 are attached.  
  
7. Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner Budget Proposals  
 
 The Panel to consider and comment on the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Budget 

Proposals.   
 
The Budget Proposals to follow.  

  
8. Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals (Pages 93 - 111) 
 
 The Panel to consider and comment on the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget 

Proposals.  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 

Sam Armstrong, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, John Reynolds, Roger Sherlock, 
Susan Sykes and Oscar Thynne 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Ron Sands, Andrew Warriner, John Wild, Nicholas Wilkinson and 
Peter Williamson 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday, 13th January 2017.   

 



Report to the Cabinet
Cabinet Meeting to be held on 19 January 2017

Report of the Director of Financial Resources

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Money Matters – The Financial Strategy for 2017/18 to 2020/21
(Appendices 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' and 'E' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Neil Kissock, (01772) 536154, Director of Financial Resources 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update of the forecast outturn Financial Position for 
2016/17 on revenue and capital, the County Council's updated Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21, reflecting the 
provisional settlement for 2017/18, and the position with regard to application of 
current reserves.   

The County Council is facing an unprecedented financial challenge.  The Medium 
Term Financial Strategy reported in December forecast that the council will have a 
financial shortfall of £146.133m in 2020/21.  This is a combination of reducing 
resources as a result of the government's extended programme of austerity at the 
same time as the Council is facing significant increases in both the cost (for example, 
as a result of inflation and national living wage) and the level of demand for its 
services.  The revised position following the provisional financial settlement for 
2017/18 is now for a financial shortfall of £153.389m in 2020/21. This revised gap is 
after the impact of the settlement, new financial pressures, revised council tax 
projections and includes savings proposals that have previously been agreed by 
Cabinet.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Note the current forecast underspend of £15.298m on the revenue budget 
in 2016/17 

(ii) Note the revised funding gap of £153.389m covering the period 2017/18 to 
2020/21 as set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the Council.

(iii) Approve the additional budget adjustments for 2017/18, and following years' 
increases, included in the revised MTFS following the financial settlement.

(iv) To recommend to Cabinet to make recommendations to Full Council on 

mailto:neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk


9th February 2017 the Band D Council Tax for 2017/18 reflecting a 3.99% 
increase including 2% to be used for social care as per the new flexibilities.

(v) Note the contents of the County Council's Reserves position at 
31st December 2016.

(vi) Approve the specific capital programme as presented within the body of the 
report.

(vii) Approve the increase in prudential borrowing identified within the Capital 
Programme report.  

(viii) To note and have regard to the advice of the Director of Financial 
Resources in relation to the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of 
reserves.    

1. Background and Advice 

The detailed reports at Appendices A, B, C, D and E present the County Council's 
revenue position, reserves position, an updated financial outlook, a revised Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 as at 31st December 2016 
and an update on the Capital Programme, as at 30th November 2016 and the Capital 
Programme for future years.

Financial Position as at 31st December 2016 (Appendix A)

A revenue underspend is forecast for the County Council of £15.298m and represents 
a variance of c2.0% against the overall County Council budget. This is subject to a 
number of assumptions around the anticipated profile of expenditure for the rest of the 
year which is difficult to predict in some demand led budget areas. The report identifies 
those areas where forecast pressures exist and will be subject to ongoing detailed 
review with a focus on controlling and reducing costs and the delivery of an improved 
financial position by year-end. 

It is important to recognise that the forecast variance includes the impact of additional 
[...]
).  The 
forecast available balance to support the 2018/19 budget is therefore £83.249m which 
means that there will be insufficient funds within reserves to fully meet the 2018/19 
budget gap.

Capital Monitoring and Financing Position as at 30th November 2016 (Appendix D)

This report sets out the November 2016 capital monitoring position for 2016/17 against 
the re-profiled capital programme 2016/17 budget approved by Cabinet on 6th October 
2016.

It also compares the 2016/17 November monitoring position with the equivalent 
position in 2015/16 in order to give an understanding of the progress being made to 
date with regard to overall spend level.

Capital Programme 2017/18 -2020/21 (Appendix E)

This report covers the capital programme for the period 2017/18 – 2020/21 and also 
provides details of the financing of the full multi-year capital programme and the 
expected associated capital charges.

2. The Robustness of the Budget and the Adequacy of Reserves

Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that, in giving consideration to 
budget proposals, Members must have regard to the advice of the Council's Chief 
Finance Officer (in the case of the County Council the Director of Financial Resources) 
on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the Council's reserves. 

Robustness of the Estimates

This section is concerned with the scale of financial risks faced by the Council as a 
result of the estimates and assumptions which support any budget. The basis of the 
estimates on which the budget has been prepared, as in previous years, relies on the 
forecast of activity and the impact of changes in policy previously agreed by the 
Council. These forecasts are kept under review as part of the budget monitoring 
process and actions identified to address financial risks arising from changes in the 
forecast as they occur. A number of specific risks remain within the budget as follows:

  Government Funding

The Local Government Settlement on 
[...]
hire Public Services Delivery Model, which includes estimates of the 
financial benefits that could be delivered following implementation and the level of 
transitional funding required to support the major transformation. However, at this 
stage it is a proposal to go out to consultation with key partners and stakeholders and 
has not therefore been factored into any of the MTFS assumptions.   

The most significant financial challenge facing upper tier Local Authorities is Adult 
Social Care.  Additional funding has been provided via the Adult Care Support Grant 
(£5.543m) in 2017/18 and the flexibility to raise an additional Adult Social Care 
precept.  Whilst these are a welcome recognition of the significant cost pressures 
being faced, the Grant is only for one year and together they do not meet the full cost 
of additional demographic demand and cost pressures within the Care Sector 
particularly impacted by the National Living Wage.

  Service Demand

This is a key risk facing the Council in both preparing future budgets and managing 
budgets during the year. As reported in the budget monitoring reports presented to 
Cabinet over the year, demand for both adult and children's social care services and 
waste services continues to see increases despite the impact of demand management 
measures.  

Over the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 £91m has been provided in the MTFS for demand 
pressures of which c58% relates to adult social care, c24% children's social care and 
c15% waste services. These have been identified based on current and historical 
trends and population projections where appropriate (particularly linked to the ageing 
population in respect of Adult Social Care).  Whilst for Adult Social Care the estimates 
are based on assumptions that have previously been a reasonable prediction of 
demand, during the current financial year significant and unanticipated increased costs 
in relation to Children's Social care and Waste have been reported to Cabinet i
[...]
to cover the cost of projects approved by the 
Youth Justice Board.

3.2.5 Children's Social Care

Children's Social Care (CSC) is forecast to overspend by £19.706m in 2016/17. 

 Overspends of £7.283m are forecast across Social Work Staff and Management 
CSC.

o Overspends of £4.415m relate to staff costs (including car allowances) 
which includes agency staff covering vacant posts, additional temporary 
staff required for 12 months over 2016/17 and 2017/18 to increase 
capacity in children's social care and to support the development and 
implementation of a single operating model across Children's Services 
being trialled in Fylde and Wyre, and temporary workstarts required for 3 
months to provide business support to Project Accuracy, in order to 
implement agreed actions detailed in the Lancashire Children's Services 
Improvement Plan following the Ofsted inspection.    Of this £2.249m is 
offset by underspends on staff within Safeguarding, Inspection and Audit 
Service and Adoption Fostering, Residential and YOT Service as referred 
to earlier in this report.  It is anticipated that this overspend will reduce 
following recruitment campaigns in 2016/17 as vacant posts are filled by 
permanent staff reducing the need to cover posts with agency staff which 
are more expensive.

o Forecast overspends of £2.915m relate to a number of other expenses 
arising as a result of work undertaken in response to the Ofsted 
inspection.  Of the additional £5.000m included in the budget in 2016/17 
following the Ofsted inspection, circa £4.400m, was budgeted to cover 
staff costs, with the remaining amount, circa £0.600m, budgeted to cover 
various non-staff costs, consultant and professional fees.  The forecast 
includes one-off spend of £3.218m for Children's Social Care Referral and 
Assessment Service Framework, £0.168m for children in need 



12

assessments undertaken by an external social work provider in 2016/17 
and £0.162m for consultant and professional fees.

o F
[...]
00 0%

3.6.10 EXCHEQUER SERVICES 2.530 2.126 -0.404 -0.300 -16%
3.6.11 FINANCIAL MGT 

(DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCHOOLS)

0.424 0.207 -0.217 -0.100 -51%

3.6.12 FINANCIAL MGT 
(OPERATIONAL)

1.572 1.353 -0.219 -0.050 -14%

3.6.13 OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER 

-0.015 -0.015 0.000 0.000 0%

3.6.14 CORPORATE FINANCE 6.374 6.374 0.000 -0.050 0%
3.6.15 GOVERNANCE  FINANCE & 

PUBLIC SERVICES
0.139 0.139 0.000 0.000 0%

3.6.16 CORONER'S SERVICE 2.472 2.714 0.242 0.318 10%
3.6.17 INTERNAL AUDIT 0.623 0.593 -0.031 0.060 -5%
3.6.18 LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES
13.034 12.536 -0.497 -0.700 -4%

3.6.19 LEGAL  DEMOCRATIC & 
GOVERNANCE

0.101 0.101 0.000 0.000 0%

 TOTAL - COMMISSIONING 46.649 44.556 -2.093 -0.835 -4%

The total net revised budget for Commissioning Services in 2016/17 is £46.649m.  As 
at the end of December 2016 the service is forecast to underspend by £2.093m.

3.6.3 Asset Management

Asset Management is forecast to underspend by £0.995m in 2016/17.  

 Forecast underspends of £0.965m relates to street lighting.  The County Council 
contributed a £5.000m of capital investment along with the DfT Challenge Fund 
grant to undertake a large scale replacement of existing less efficient sodium 
vapour lanterns with LED energy efficient lanterns which has resulted in 
reductions in energy consumption.  In addition the MTFS included price and 
volume increases within the street lighting budget which have not materialised.

 Forecast underspends of £0.037m relate to Building Schools for the Future 
(BSF).  

 Forecast overspends of £0.007m relate to non-staff costs.



29

The service reported underspends of £0.037m at the end of Quarter 2 compared to the 
current forecast underspend of £0.995m, an increase in forecast underspends of 
£0.958m which largely relates to street lighting costs.

The budget for Asset Management includes approved budget savings of £0.391m in 
2016/17 which is offset by the application of non-recurrent reserve funding of £0.341m 
f
[...]
er 
2.

The budget for Business Intelligence includes approved budget savings of £0.555m in 
2016/17, which is offset by the application of non-recurrent reserves funding of £0.271m 
from the Transitional Reserve.  Whilst use of £0.472m was originally approved, 
vacancies and early deliver of savings has meant that only £0.271m will be required in 
2016/17.

3.6.9 Financial Resources



30

3.6.10 Exchequer Services
3.6.11 Financial Management (Development and Schools)
3.6.12 Financial Management (Operational)
3.6.13 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Treasurer
3.6.14 Corporate Finance

Financial Resources (covering all of the above services) is forecast to underspend by 
£0.840m in 2016/17, which relates to staff vacancies.

The change to the forecast reported to Cabinet at the end of Quarter 2 of £0.340m is as 
a result of further staff vacancies. 

The forecast reflects the achievement of approved budget savings of £0.911m in 
2016/17 and includes the application of £0.060m from the Former CYP DFM General 
Reserve to cover the cost of ICT developments and £1.830m of from the Former 
Corporate DFM Reserves.

3.6.16 Coroners

Coroners Service is forecast to overspend by £0.242m in 2016/17 which relates to SLA's 
with other Local Authorities, various fees for services provided (toxicology, pathology, 
mortuary fees, etc.) as a result of demand led pressures and coroner related staff costs.
 
There is no significant change to the forecast reported to Cabinet at the end of Quarter 
2.

3.6.17 Internal Audit

No significant variance from budget is forecast for Internal Audit in 2016/17 and there is 
no significant change to the forecast reported to Cabinet at the end of Quarter 2.

3.6.18 Legal and Democratic Services

Legal and Democratic Services is forecast to underspend by £0.497m in 2016/17.  

 Member Grants is forecast to underspend by £0.156m which relates to members 
expenses and development.

 Legal Services is forecast to underspend by £0.246m of wh
[...]
mber 2016



2

2

Contents Page

1 Executive Summary 3

2 Resources 7

3 Net Spending Pressures 15

4 Future Risks 19



3

3

Financial Outlook for the County Council: Medium Term Financial Strategy

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Introduction
This report outlines the financial position facing Lancashire County Council over the 
period 2017/18 to 2020/21. The County Council is experiencing an ongoing period of 
unprecedented financial pressure as a result of the Government's extended 
programme of austerity combined with significant increases in demand for public 
services. 

In December 2016 Cabinet received a report outlining the latest financial position 
facing Lancashire Council which covered the period 2017/18 – 2020/21 and estimated 
an estimated in year funding gap of £146.133m by the end of the 4 year period. The 
Council being forecast to have a cumulative deficit of £411.209m by the end of 
2020/21. 

This report provides an updated position following a review of the existing assumptions 
to reflect the most current information available. As a result of these reviews the 
funding gap has increased to £153.389m, however the cumulative gap has however 
decreased to £407.988m as a result of a reduced gap in earlier years. The increase in 
the financial gap is primarily due the announcement within the provisional financial 
settlement that the 2% Adults Social Care Precept could not be applied in 2020/21, 
which had previously been assumed in the MTFS. 

1.2 Financial Overview 2017/18 – 2020/21

Under a separate Money Matters report the County Council's financial position for 
2016/17 as at 31st December has been outlined (£15.298m forecast underspend). 
This is a slightly improved variance reported compared to Cabinet in December , but 
it is important to note that the underspend is primarily the result of Treasury 
Management activities and the underlying position still contains significant pressures 
on demand led budgets, particularly Children's Social Care.
[...]
ting the details set out below is as follows:

2017/18
£m

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

2020/21
£m

Revenue Support Grant 81.508 56.979 32.894 26.928

Business Rates 181.391 186.747 193.323 198.540

Council Tax 430.627 452.288 475.036 489.334

New Homes Bonus 5.244 3.679 3.530 3.530

Better Care Fund 3.210 22.656 40.014 40.014

Adult Care Support Grant 5.543 0.000 0.000 0.000

Transitional Grant 1.154 0.000 0.000 0.000

Capital receipts 12.500 5.000 0.000 0.000

Total 721.177 727.349 744.797 758.346

2.1 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement

The Secretary of State announced the Provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement on 15th December 2016. This has resulted in some amendments to the 
finance assumptions as outlined below. It is important to note that the Settlement only 
covers the period up to 2019/20. It is currently anticipated that a new system of local 
government finance will be in place in 2020/21 which involves local government 
retaining all of the business rates and the impact of a review of the funding formula. 
(However, details of the scheme and the impact on Lancashire are not known.) 



9

9

2.2 Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA)

The Secretary of State announces a Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) for each 
authority. This is an indication of the level of resources required by an authority which 
is to be met from business rates and Revenue Support Grant (RSG). On 15th 
December 2016 the Secretary of State announced details of proposed support for the 
next 3 years, i.e. up to 2019/20 and the MTFS has been based on this Settlement.  
These were:

2016/17
£m

2017/18
£m

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

Settlement Funding Assessment 
(SFA) 292.249 258.456 239.621 222.032

Funded by:

Revenue Support Grant 81.508 56.979 32.894

Business Rate Baseline 176.948 182.642 189.138

Total 258.456 239.621 222.032

Reduction in SFA -33.793 -18.835 -17.589

The Settlement for 2017/18 to 2020/21 is provisional, however the Secretary of State 
offered lo
[...]
etails of the commitments are shown in Annex B.

2.3.2 Risk Management Reserve

The Risk Management Reserve was created as a result of extraordinary Treasury 
Management performance during 2014/15 and previous years.  This reserve is available 
to help the authority manage risks to funding and service delivery going forward.  



7

This reserve had a balance of £15.784m on 1st April 2016. It is forecast that £3.155m will 
be spent in 2016/17 in addition to £4.872m uncommitted reserves transferring to the 
Transitional Reserve. It is forecast that a further £7.757m is committed in 2017/18 leaving 
a nil balance at the end of 2019/20.

Details of the commitments are shown in Annex B.

2.4 Transitional Reserve 

The plans announced at 26th November Cabinet for the period 1st April 2016 until 31st 
March 2018 are heavily supported by reserves.  A Transitional Reserve has been created 
to provide a source of funding for these plans and the balance at the 1st April 2016 was 
£141.837m. Cabinet plans have specifically identified £134.519m use of reserves during 
the period which includes the funding gap identified in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for 2016/17 and 2017/18 of £72.331m.  Additional net transfers in from 
other reserves and transfer in of surplus balances on the 2015/16 council tax, business 
rates, new homes bonus, a Clayton Park Conference centre saving, a Prevention and 
Early Help underspend and a VAT repayment this totals £54.712m.  The forecast balance 
on the reserve at the end of 2019/20 is a surplus of £62.031m. However this will not be 
available if the balance is utilised in 2018/19 to support the revenue budget gap. 

Details of the commitments are shown in Annex C.

2.4.1 Reserve to facilitate the transition of services

At Full Council on 11th February 2016 a budget amendment was approved that requested 
a £3.000m contingency be made available from reserves to facilitate the transition of 
services. This has been set aside from the T
[...]
 and beyond, however even in those years 
we remain in a reasonable position given our current level of reserves and our track 
record of delivering savings. 
 
Financial Implications 
 

As outlined in the report. 
 
Human Resource Implications 
 

None 
 
Equality & Diversity Resource Implications 
 

The budget as set should enable the Authority to continue to make progress against its 
equality and diversity targets. 
 
Environmental Implications 
 
The budget as set takes account of the need to invest in environmental issues. 
 
Business Risk 
 

The final approved budget forms a key element of the Authority’s risk management 
process, as it is designed to minimise any financial risks, which the Authority may face.  
The Treasurer feels that the budget has been prepared in a robust manner and that the 
level of reserves held is sufficient to meet any potential risks. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 

Paper Date Contact 

Local Government Finance Settlement February 2016 Keith Mattinson - Director 
of Corporate Services 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate: 

 


	Agenda
	6 Lancashire County Council Consultation on Budget Proposals
	Appendix A - Money Matters 31st Dec 2016 Cabinet FINAL
	Appendix B - MTFS 31st Dec 2016 Cabinet FINAL
	Appendix C - Reserves 31st Dec 2016 Cabinet FINAL
	Appendix D - Capital Programme Monitoring FINAL v1
	Appendix E - Capital Programme FINAL

	8 Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals
	revenue-budget-draft




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  24TH JANUARY 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), Sam Armstrong, 
Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, John Reynolds, Susan Sykes, Oscar Thynne and 
Nicholas Wilkinson (substitute for Councillor Dave Brookes) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman) and Roger Sherlock 
  
 Also in Attendance:- 

 
Councillor Anne Whitehead 
 
Neil Kissock 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Revenues and 
Benefits 
Director of Financial Resources, Lancashire 
County Council 
 

 Councillors June Ashworth, Jon Barry, Alan Biddulph, Eileen Blamire, Abbott 
Bryning, Darren Clifford, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Janice Hanson, Colin Hartley, 
Brendan Hughes, Geoff Knight, James Leyshon, Roger Mace, and Margaret 
Pattison. 
 
Economic Stakeholder Representatives 
Voice your Views Panel Members 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2016 were signed as a correct record. 
 

21 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 24TH JANUARY 2017 
 

22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND DECLARATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1992  
 
Councillor Nicholas Wilkinson declared a personal interest with regard to item minute 23, 
Lancashire County Council Consultation on Budget Proposals, being that he was a 
Trustee of the Friends of the Judges Lodgings Group.  
 

With the agreement of the Vice-Chairman minute 23, Lancashire County Council 
Consultation on Budget Proposals was moved forward on the Agenda. 

 
 
23 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION ON BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 
The Vice-Chairman welcomed Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Recourses at Lancashire 
County Council to the meeting who presented the County Council budget report on the 
Financial Strategy for 2017/18 to 2020/2. 
 
Members were informed that the report had been considered by the County Council’s 
Cabinet at its meeting on the 19th January 2017.  
 
The Panel was advised that the County Council was facing an unprecedented financial 
challenge. The Medium Term Financial Strategy reported in December 2016 forecast that 
the County Council would have a financial shortfall of £146.133m in 2020/21. This was a 
combination of reducing resources as a result of the government's extended programme 
of austerity at the same time as the Council was facing significant increases in both the 
cost (for example, as a result of inflation and national living wage) and the level of demand 
for its services. The revised position following the provisional financial settlement for 
2017/18 was now for a financial shortfall of £153.389m in 2020/21. This revised gap was 
after the impact of the settlement, new financial pressures, revised council tax projections 
and included savings proposals that had previously been agreed by the County Council’s 
Cabinet. 
 
The Panel considered the report on the County Council’s Consultation on Budget 
proposals and asked a number of questions relating to capital investments in electric 
vehicle replacement and charging points, engagement with national Government 
regarding budget concerns and how much money had been spent repairing libraries and 
how many of those libraries had since been closed. 
 
Councillors asked a number of questions regarding consultancy costs for adult social care 
and consideration of Council Tax increases. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and Mr Neil Kissock be thanked for his attendance at the 

meeting. 
 
(2) That the County Council Representative be requested to provide responses to the 

queries raised.  
  
 
 

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 24TH JANUARY 2017 
 

24 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2017-21  
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Revenues & Benefits, presented the City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Update 
2017-21. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised the Panel that the budget proposals had been considered 
at the meeting of Cabinet on the 17th January 2017. The Panel was informed that, due to 
continued cutbacks in funding for local authorities by Central Government’s, the City 
Council had been forced to budget for large amounts of savings in 2016/17 and beyond. A 
large number of savings proposals, which included service efficiencies and reductions, 
income generation and invest-to-save, had being implemented. There was also a small 
amount of money allocated to growth proposals.  Balanced budgets had been set for 
2016/17 and 2017/18, however, the Panel was advised that additional large amounts of 
savings would need to be made in 2018/19 and beyond.  
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead invited questions from the Panel, Councillors and 
Stakeholders. 
 
The Panel asked a number of questions regarding Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) on 
growth items, strategic reviews and restructuring, how the City Council was promoting the 
Bay Gateway, Salt Ayre and how this may be affected by the proposed trampoline park in 
Morecambe. Members also asked questions regarding the Bailrigg Garden Village, the 
£500,000 reserves in the budget earmarked for economic development and the 
Community Housing Fund. 
 
Councillors asked a number of questions relating to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP), budget saving on street cleansing how these would be achieved and the impacts 
on the service of additional residential development in the district. Members also asked 
questions on solar farms, zero based budgeting, borrowing on the Capital Programme, 
interest payments, business rates and renewable energy schemes. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Wilkinson and seconded by Councillor Gardiner:- 
 
“(1) That the report be noted and Councillor Anne Whitehead be thanked for her 

presentation and attendance at the meeting.  
 
(2) That more detailed information be provided prior to Budget Council regarding Key 

Performance Indicators (KPI’s) in relation to new posts proposed as growth items 
within the Budget Proposals. 

 
(3) That further information be provided prior to Budget Council regarding any spending 

plans and/or proposed criteria for using the £500,000 reserve to be earmarked 
specifically for supporting economic growth. 

 
(4) That regular updates on Salt Ayre be provided to the Panel as part of quarterly 

monitoring reporting.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 24TH JANUARY 2017 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and Councillor Anne Whitehead be thanked for her 

presentation and attendance at the meeting.  
 
(2) That more detailed information be provided prior to Budget Council regarding Key 

Performance Indicators (KPI’s) in relation to new posts proposed as growth items 
within the Budget Proposals. 

 
(3) That further information be provided prior to Budget Council regarding any spending 

plans and/or proposed criteria for using the £500,000 reserve to be earmarked 
specifically for supporting economic growth. 

 
(4) That regular updates on Salt Ayre be provided to the Panel as part of quarterly 

monitoring reporting. 
 

25 LANCASHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Vice-Chairman advised the Panel that Mr Grunshaw, Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Lancashire, had submitted his apologies prior to the meeting. 
 
It was noted that Panel that, at its meeting on the 23rd January 2017, the Commissioner’s 
budget proposals for 2017/18 had been considered by the Lancashire Police and Crime 
Panel. Copies of the report that had been considered had been received after the 
publication of the Panel’s agenda and this had been published and circulated to Members 
separately. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Armstrong and seconded by Councillor Phillipa 
Williamson:- 
 
“(1) That the report be noted. 

 
 (2) That the Panel requests that the Police and Crime Commissioner, or his 

representative, attends the next meeting of the Panel and answer questions on the 
Budget Proposals.”  

 
Upon being put to the vote 7 Members voted in favour of the proposition with 1 abstention, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal carried.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the Panel requested that the Police and Crime Commissioner, or his 

representative, attends the next meeting of the Panel and answer questions on the 
Budget Proposals.  
 
 
 
 

 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 24TH JANUARY 2017 
 

26 LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Chairman advised the Panel that the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority had 
submitted its report for comment. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That any questions from the Panel for the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority be 

submitted to Democratic Services by 12 noon on Friday, 27th January 2017. 
 

 
 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


